figures published by the Bureau of Economic Analysis for the
United States as a whole.

7We must offer two cautions here, however. First of all, our
current research only allows us to compare states using our
measure by the taxes they impose on non-elderly married
couples. While these families include more than half of all people
(counting children) and earn about three-fifths of the total
income, their tax situations may not always be fully representa-
tive of the population at large. Second, the purpose of our ap-
proach is to analyze the distributional effects of a state’s taxes
among its residents and to compare state tax systems to one
another on that basis. As such, our analysis is not particularly
sensitive to our estimates regarding tax “exporting.” In terms of
comparing overall state tax levels to one another, however, our
exporting assumptions loom considerably larger.

Thus, while we believe our measure works very well for
distributional analysis and can offer useful rough insights into
relative overall state and local tax levels among the states, at this
point we are not prepared to offer it as a precise ranking device
for this latter purpose.

–18–

Arkansas State & Local Taxes, Trends as Shares of Personal Income
FY 1980 to FY 1993

FY 1980 FY 1993 Changes, FY 1980–93 Note: FY95

S&L State Local S&L State Local S&L State Local state only

All Taxes 9.0% 7.0% 2.0% 9.9% 7.6% 2.4% +0.9% +0.6% +0.3% 7.7%

Property taxes 1.9% 0.0% 1.8% 1.6% 0.0% 1.6% –0.2% –0.0% –0.2% 0.0%

Sales & excise taxes 4.0% 3.8% 0.2% 4.9% 4.2% 0.7% +1.0% +0.4% +0.5% 4.3%
General sales 2.3% 2.3% 0.0% 3.4% 2.9% 0.5% +1.2% +0.6% +0.5% 3.0%

Selective sales 1.7% 1.5% 0.2% 1.5% 1.4% 0.2% –0.2% –0.2% +0.0% 1.3%

Personal income taxes 1.9% 1.9% — 2.3% 2.3% — +0.4% +0.4% — 2.4%

Corporate income taxes 0.5% 0.5% — 0.4% 0.4% — –0.1% –0.1% — 0.4%

All other taxes* 0.8% 0.8% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% –0.2% –0.2% +0.0% 0.5%

*Primarily motor vehicle and business license fees. Also includes various other license fees, inheritance taxes and severances taxes.

Trends in overall Arkansas taxes

Between 1980 and 1993, tax revenues per capita and
tax revenues relative to personal income grew slight-
ly faster in Arkansas than they did in the nation as a

whole. As a share of personal income, taxes grew by 9
percent in Arkansas compared to 7 percent nationally. In
per capita, inflation-adjusted terms, Arkansas taxes are up
by 33 percent, compared to a 27 percent increase nation-
wide. (Real per capita income went up by 21 percent in